JCU ePrints

This file is part of the following reference:

Jensen, Judith A Unpacking the travel writers’
baggage: imperial rhetoric in travel literature of
Australia 1813-1914. PhD thesis,

James Cook University.

Access to this file is available from:

http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/10427

JAMES COOK UNIVERSITY



http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/10427

Unpacking the travel writers’ baggage:
imperial rhetoric in travel literature of Australia
1813-1914

Thesis submitted by
Judith Ann JENSEN BA (Hons)
in December 2006

For the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
in the School of Humanities
James Cook University



Wentworth Falls ¢.1830

Augustus Earle 1793-1838

Oil on canvas 71.0 x 83.2 cm Rex Nan Kivell Collection, National Library of Australia and National
Gallery of Australia, Canberra

Source: Elizabeth Johns, Andrew Sayers. Elizabeth Mankin Kornhauser with Amy Ellis, New Worlds
from Old: 19" Century Australian & American Landscapes, National Gallery of Australia, Canberra,
1998, p.98.



STATEMENT OF ACCESS

I, the undersigned, author of this work, understand that James Cook University will
make this thesis available for use within the University Library and, via the Australian
Digital Theses network, for use elsewhere.

I understand that, as an unpublished work, a thesis has significant protection under the
Copyright Act and;

I do not wish to place any further restriction on access to this work.

Signature Date



STATEMENT OF SOURCES

DECLARATION

| declare that this thesis is my own work and has not been submitted in any form for
another degree or diploma at any university or other institution of tertiary education.
Information derived from the published or unpublished work of others has been
acknowledged in the text and a list of references is given.

Signature Date



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The research and writing of this thesis has been a journey. As a traveller nervously
anticipates a journey so | embarked upon this thesis with some reservations, not the
least of which was the amount of work involved to complete it to a satisfactory level.
As | approach the end of this journey, I would like to acknowledge the following for
their assistance along the way. Firstly, Dr Russell McGregor provided guidance in
research, constructive criticism on earlier drafts and inserted the commas where they
were missing in the final draft. Similarly, Dr Rosemary Dunn and Dr Janice Wegner
offered critical comment on earlier drafts of some chapters. | would also like to thank
Ron Store and Susan Coker, Managers of Thuringowa Library Services for their
patience and understanding in allowing me to take leave to finalise this thesis. | would
also like to acknowledge Ron’s assistance in editing some chapters. Last but not least |
acknowledge my family and friends, in particular, Geoff, Anna, Peder, Chris, Sandra,
Heather, Chantal, Bronwyn and Nancy for their moral support and encouragement
through the difficult days.



ABSTRACT

This thesis examines imperial rhetoric in published accounts of travel in Australia
during the period 1813 to 1914. Imperial rhetoric was a subtle persuasive device that
utilised metaphor as well as ideologies and issues to encourage readers towards a
particular view of the relationship between Britain and Australia. Published accounts
by explorers and travellers provided a medium for imperial rhetoric, one which
emphasised Australia’s inherent Britishness and manifest loyalty to Britain. It
conveyed the image of Australia as an integral part of a cohesive and progressive
British Empire. However the texts also revealed an evolving and separate cultural
identity but one that was built upon British cultural and political traditions.
Fundamental to these images of Australia was imperial rhetoric that initially placed the
unknown landscape within an established framework of progress, science and aesthetics
and later celebrated the survival of British cultural traditions while acknowledging
deviations. Explorers’ published accounts were a way of claiming the land for the
empire. Their narratives were infused with the land’s economic benefits and potential
for settlement, which they promoted to their readership through their discourse. Later
travellers underlined the idea that the British Empire was unified and that Australia was
a loyal, successful and prosperous member of that Empire. In both forms of travel
literature ideology and contemporary issues operated as the framework upon which the
travel writers built their understanding of Australia which once presented in their
published accounts suggested and encouraged a supportive response from their

audience.

Vi



CONTENTS

Chapter Title Page
Number
Introduction Introduction 1

Part one: Travel Literature
Chapter one Travel Literature:its historical originsr 20

Chapter two Australian exploration narrative as travel literature; 32
their style and format

Chapter three Travel Literature 1850-1914: its nature, style and forms 52
Part two: Exploration literature 1813-1850 — Claiming the land 81
Chapter four ““a great reserve, provided by nature’: Progress and the

cultivation of idealised land 82
Chapter five ““scene[s] of surpassing beauty”: aesthetic appreciation

of the landscape 106
Chapter six The ardour of geographical research: Imperial science

and the landscape 143
Part three: Travel literature 1850-1914 — Maintaining the connections 175
Chapter seven Family ties: Imperial patriotism and metaphors of home

and family 176
Chapter eight Science, the physical environment and the Australian

type 198
Chapter nine Moral guardians of the nation: Travellers’ perceptions

of the role of Australian women 221
Chapter ten *“...a quaint relic from the prehistoric times™:

Travellers’ perspectives of Australian Aborigines 244
Chapter eleven Picturesque and progressive: The Australian landscape

from the traveller’s point of view 272
Conclusion Conclusion 302
Bibliography Bibliography 306

vii



Ilustration
Number
Frontispiece
[llustration 1
[llustration 2
[llustration 3
[llustration 4
[llustration 5
[llustration 6
[llustration 7
[lustration 8
Illustration 9
Illustration 10
[llustration 11
[llustration 12
[lustration 13
Illustration 14
Illustration 15
[llustration 16
Illustration 17
[llustration 18
Ilustration 19
[llustration 20
Ilustration 21
Ilustration 22
Illustration 23

Ilustration 24

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Title

Wentworth Falls ¢.1830

Unexplored Regions Of Mainland Australia 1824
A page from Ludwig Leichhardt’s field notebook
The same date in Leichhardt’s published account
Explorers 1813-1850

Francis E. Birtles

Captain Walter Kilroy Harris

St. Michael Podmore

Harriet E. Clark

Ellis Rowan

Marianne North

May Vivienne

Backwater of the Murray

South Branch of the Albert River

Fall of Cobaw

The River Glenelg

First View of the Plains of Promise

Last View of the Plains of Promise

View from Stanley Range

The Yarrayne

Crossing Cattle of the Murray near Lake Alexandrina
The River Darling

Tower Almond

Talambe

First meeting with the chief of the Bogan tribe

Page
Number
Frontispiece
33
39
40
45
56
57
62
66
68
69
70
109
112
114
116
122
123
124
125
126
127
132
136

138

viii



Ilustration 25

Ilustration 26

Illustration 27

Ilustration 28

Ilustration 29

Ilustration 30

Ilustration 31

Illustration 32

Illustration 33

Illustration 34

Illustration 35

Ilustration 36

Illustration 37

Illustration 38

Illustration 39

Illustration 40

Illustration 41

Burial Reach, Flinders River

Burying ground Mermeridian

Diprotodon

Geological sketch map of the Wellington Valley
Implements

Weapons

Jemmy: Native of the Hampshire Hills, Van Diemen’s
Land

Vocabulary of words having the same meaning
“Wild Fellahs”, Gregory, Northern Territory
Natives on Herbert River

Dance of the natives

Blacks at corroboree

A young boy from Herbert River, showing ornamental
scars

“The Lonely Old People,” Natives from the
Neighbourhood of Townsville

Botanic gardens Sydney
Vine-scrub near Gracemere

Blue Mountains

140

142

151

153

167

168

169

172

247

248

251

253

256

266

274

279

283



	COVER SHEET
	TITLE PAGE
	STATEMENT OF ACCESS
	STATEMENT OF SOURCES
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

