# JCU ePrints

This file is part of the following reference:

Jensen, Judith A Unpacking the travel writers' baggage: imperial rhetoric in travel literature of Australia 1813-1914. PhD thesis, James Cook University.

Access to this file is available from:

http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/10427



# Unpacking the travel writers' baggage: imperial rhetoric in travel literature of Australia 1813-1914

Thesis submitted by Judith Ann JENSEN BA (Hons) in December 2006

For the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the School of Humanities James Cook University



#### Wentworth Falls c.1830

Augustus Earle 1793-1838

Oil on canvas  $71.0 \times 83.2 \text{ cm}$  Rex Nan Kivell Collection, National Library of Australia and National Gallery of Australia, Canberra

**Source:** Elizabeth Johns, Andrew Sayers. Elizabeth Mankin Kornhauser with Amy Ellis, *New Worlds from Old:* 19<sup>th</sup> Century Australian & American Landscapes, National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, 1998, p.98.

### STATEMENT OF ACCESS

I, the undersigned, author of this work, understand the make this thesis available for use within the University Digital Theses network, for use elsewhere.	<del>-</del>
I understand that, as an unpublished work, a thesis has Copyright Act and;	s significant protection under the
I do not wish to place any further restriction on access to	o this work.
Signature	Date

### STATEMENT OF SOURCES

### **DECLARATION**

I declare that this thesis is my own work and has not been submitted in any form another degree or diploma at any university or other institution of tertiary educat Information derived from the published or unpublished work of others has been submitted in any form	ion.
acknowledged in the text and a list of references is given.	

Signature	Date

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The research and writing of this thesis has been a journey. As a traveller nervously anticipates a journey so I embarked upon this thesis with some reservations, not the least of which was the amount of work involved to complete it to a satisfactory level. As I approach the end of this journey, I would like to acknowledge the following for their assistance along the way. Firstly, Dr Russell McGregor provided guidance in research, constructive criticism on earlier drafts and inserted the commas where they were missing in the final draft. Similarly, Dr Rosemary Dunn and Dr Janice Wegner offered critical comment on earlier drafts of some chapters. I would also like to thank Ron Store and Susan Coker, Managers of Thuringowa Library Services for their patience and understanding in allowing me to take leave to finalise this thesis. I would also like to acknowledge Ron's assistance in editing some chapters. Last but not least I acknowledge my family and friends, in particular, Geoff, Anna, Peder, Chris, Sandra, Heather, Chantal, Bronwyn and Nancy for their moral support and encouragement through the difficult days.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This thesis examines imperial rhetoric in published accounts of travel in Australia during the period 1813 to 1914. Imperial rhetoric was a subtle persuasive device that utilised metaphor as well as ideologies and issues to encourage readers towards a particular view of the relationship between Britain and Australia. Published accounts by explorers and travellers provided a medium for imperial rhetoric, one which emphasised Australia's inherent Britishness and manifest loyalty to Britain. conveyed the image of Australia as an integral part of a cohesive and progressive British Empire. However the texts also revealed an evolving and separate cultural identity but one that was built upon British cultural and political traditions. Fundamental to these images of Australia was imperial rhetoric that initially placed the unknown landscape within an established framework of progress, science and aesthetics and later celebrated the survival of British cultural traditions while acknowledging deviations. Explorers' published accounts were a way of claiming the land for the empire. Their narratives were infused with the land's economic benefits and potential for settlement, which they promoted to their readership through their discourse. Later travellers underlined the idea that the British Empire was unified and that Australia was a loyal, successful and prosperous member of that Empire. In both forms of travel literature ideology and contemporary issues operated as the framework upon which the travel writers built their understanding of Australia which once presented in their published accounts suggested and encouraged a supportive response from their audience.

# **CONTENTS**

Chapter	Title	Page Number
Introduction	Introduction	1
Part one: Travel Lit	erature	
Chapter one	Travel Literature:its historical originsr	20
Chapter two	Australian exploration narrative as travel literature; their style and format	32
Chapter three	Travel Literature 1850-1914: its nature, style and forms	52
Part two: Exploration	on literature 1813-1850 – Claiming the land	81
Chapter four	"a great reserve, provided by nature": Progress and the cultivation of idealised land	82
Chapter five	"scene[s] of surpassing beauty": aesthetic appreciation of the landscape	106
Chapter six	The ardour of geographical research: Imperial science and the landscape	143
Part three: Travel li	terature 1850-1914 – Maintaining the connections	175
Chapter seven	Family ties: Imperial patriotism and metaphors of home and family	176
Chapter eight	Science, the physical environment and the Australian type	198
Chapter nine	Moral guardians of the nation: Travellers' perceptions of the role of Australian women	221
Chapter ten	"a quaint relic from the prehistoric times": Travellers' perspectives of Australian Aborigines	244
Chapter eleven	Picturesque and progressive: The Australian landscape from the traveller's point of view	272
Conclusion	Conclusion	302
Bibliography	Bibliography	306

# LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Illustration Number	Title	Page Number
Frontispiece	Wentworth Falls c.1830	Frontispiece
Illustration 1	Unexplored Regions Of Mainland Australia 1824	33
Illustration 2	A page from Ludwig Leichhardt's field notebook	39
Illustration 3	The same date in Leichhardt's published account	40
Illustration 4	Explorers 1813-1850	45
Illustration 5	Francis E. Birtles	56
Illustration 6	Captain Walter Kilroy Harris	57
Illustration 7	St. Michael Podmore	62
Illustration 8	Harriet E. Clark	66
Illustration 9	Ellis Rowan	68
Illustration 10	Marianne North	69
Illustration 11	May Vivienne	70
Illustration 12	Backwater of the Murray	109
Illustration 13	South Branch of the Albert River	112
Illustration 14	Fall of Cobaw	114
Illustration 15	The River Glenelg	116
Illustration 16	First View of the Plains of Promise	122
Illustration 17	Last View of the Plains of Promise	123
Illustration 18	View from Stanley Range	124
Illustration 19	The Yarrayne	125
Illustration 20	Crossing Cattle of the Murray near Lake Alexandrina	126
Illustration 21	The River Darling	127
Illustration 22	Tower Almond	132
Illustration 23	Talambe	136
Illustration 24	First meeting with the chief of the Bogan tribe	138

Illustration 25	Burial Reach, Flinders River	140
Illustration 26	Burying ground Mermeridian	142
Illustration 27	Diprotodon	151
Illustration 28	Geological sketch map of the Wellington Valley	153
Illustration 29	Implements	167
Illustration 30	Weapons	168
Illustration 31	Jemmy: Native of the Hampshire Hills, Van Diemen's Land	169
Illustration 32	Vocabulary of words having the same meaning	172
Illustration 33	"Wild Fellahs", Gregory, Northern Territory	247
Illustration 34	Natives on Herbert River	248
Illustration 35	Dance of the natives	251
Illustration 36	Blacks at corroboree	253
Illustration 37	A young boy from Herbert River, showing ornamental scars	256
Illustration 38	"The Lonely Old People," Natives from the Neighbourhood of Townsville	266
Illustration 39	Botanic gardens Sydney	274
Illustration 40	Vine-scrub near Gracemere	279
Illustration 41	Blue Mountains	283